
Audit Committee

Date Thursday 29 November 2018
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1B - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)
3. Declarations of interest, if any  
4. IFRS Update - Presentation from Finance Manager, Commercial, 

Capital & Treasury  
5. Transformation Overview - Presentation from Head of Transformation  

(Pages 7 - 24)
6. External Audit Progress Report - November 2018 - Report of External 

Auditor  (Pages 25 - 36)
7. Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of Corporate Director of 

Resources  (Pages 37 - 68)
8. Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 

September 2018 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources  
(Pages 69 - 82)

9. Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 
2018 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 83 - 100)

10. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  



Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

12. Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 
2018 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 101 - 120)

13. Protecting the Public Purse - Activity Update as at 30 September 2018 
- Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manger  (Pages 
121 - 176)

14. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
21 November 2018

To: The Members of the Audit Committee

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)
Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Carr, J Carr, J Clark, J Nicholson, J Robinson, 
J Shuttleworth and O Temple

Co-opted Members:

Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham on 
Friday 28 September 2018 at 11.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Carr, J Clark and O Temple 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Joan Nicholson 

 
1 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Rowlandson, J Carr, J 
Robinson, S Robinson and J Shuttleworth 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, with the exception that resolution under Item 9 
read year ended 2018 and not 2017. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that information 
on local public accounting committees was being monitored and would be reported 
back to Committee. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A general 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillors and bodies such as the Fire Authority. 
 
 

4 Co-opted Members to the Audit Committee  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding the continued appointment of the co-opted members to the Committee 
and for recommendations to be made to Council (for copy see file of Minutes).   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



The co-opted members were happy to continue in the posts and the Committee 
was supportive for them to do this. 
 
Resolved: 
That the appointment of the current co-opted members be extended 30 April 2023. 
 

5 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18  
 
The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 from Mazars summarising 
the 2017/18 audit of Durham County Council and Durham County Council Pension 
Fund (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Mr Collins, Mazars explained that it was a large exercise of work to obtain 
information on the new IFRS 16 (International Financial Reporting Standard).  The 
Corporate Director of Resources provided assurances that a lot of work was 
ongoing and that he would provide an update to the Committee about the key 
aspects involved in the process.   
 
Referring to the Aykley Heads site, Mr Robinson asked if talks were ongoing with 
Assets about the valuation.  The Corporate Director of Resources assured him that 
the processes were in place. 
 
Mr Rudd referred to the high risk of valuations in the Auditor’s report and asked for 
a summary about the issues at hand.  The Corporate Director of Resources 
explained that the issue was about the indexation of asset valuation and the 
previous year was regarding floor space.  He assured the Committee that the 
appropriate processes were in place.  Mr Kirkham, Mazars added that the 2017/18 
issue was relating to market data. 
 
Resolved: 
That the contents of the annual audit letter and report be noted. 
 

6 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ended 30 June 2018  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period 1 April 2017 to March 2018 as part of the 2017/2018 Internal 
Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Audit and Fraud Manager highlighted the movements in the plan, removed 
audits and unplanned reviews added to the plan. The Committee were advised that 
24% of the total plan had been delivered, exceeding the target of 22.5%. There had 
been 2 audits finalised in the quarter that had been issued a limited assurance 
opinion. With reference to the survey response rate an average score of 4.5 out of 5 
was given from service groupings. The summary of progress on the actions due 
were highlighted and members were informed that 97% of actions had been 
implemented.  
 
Mr Robinson was assured that the overspend for Children and Young People’s 
Services was closely monitored through the MTFP and budget monitoring.  An 

Page 4



understanding of the challenges faced by the service and specific controls were in 
place looking at the wider implications. The Corporate Director of Resources 
advised Members advised that this was a national issue but that the authority were 
looking at what drives the demand for the service.  The Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager added that there was a focus from Internal Audit on 
attention to budget management and the team were working closely with 
transformation colleagues to ensure controls were in place. 
 
Councillor Clark asked if service areas were closely monitored with regards to 
overdue actions, although she was aware that different types of audit were carried 
out for some services.  The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
said that his team helped to support managers and the council to achieve their 
objectives and whenever a service area was struggling to hit a target date, attention 
was focused to help them achieve this. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the amendments made to the 2018/2019 Annual Internal Audit Plan, be 
noted. 

(ii) That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 June 
2018, be noted. 

(iii) That the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period,be 
noted. 

(iv) That the progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 
Internal Audit, be noted. 

 
7 Exclusion of the public  

 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and 
3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ended 30 June 2018  
 
The Committee considered Appendices 6 and 7 of the report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which detailed the actions agreed by 
managers in response to internal audit recommendations that were outstanding (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were advised that there were two audits finalised in the quarter that had 
been issued with a limited assurance opinion. In addition, during the period two 
follow up audits had been completed. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Transformation Overview

Audit Committee
29 November 2018

Andy Palmer
Head of Transformation

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



Objectives

• Have redesigned our services to better meet people’s 
needs at reduced cost to the Council. 

• Have become renowned for our skilled and flexible 
workforce and our employee engagement

• Have helped communities become more self-reliant 
and resilient

• Have moved our partnership working from good to 
great

2

P
age 8



P
age 9



Transformation Programme so far
• Cabinet Member for Transformation

• Series of process reviews and replacement SSID in both Children’s and 
Adult Services underway, 

• Greater focus on digital customer led services,  and examples of new 
commercial services and sustainable income generation 

• Slimming down strategic core, unitised central services

• Cultural change values and new behaviours identified by Transformation 
Board, EMT, Strategic Managers & staff survey, 

• New approach to organisational development, training and skills 
development workforce planning, and apprentice programme underway 

• Cabinet decision to vacate Aykley Heads and build new HQ in Durham 
City

• Significant progress in modernising Council
[...]
egrated programme of change underway.

• Renewed focus on Organisational Development being implemented 
through cultural change and learning and development.

• Investment in new digital systems, with an increasing number of 
services available on-line.

• Renewed business processes and programme of reviews in the 
pipeline.

• HQ and premises modernisation well underway.

P
age 24



      

 

Audit Committee 

 

29 November 2018  

External Audit - Progress Report – 
November 2018    

 
 

 

Report of the External Auditor 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report requests that the Committee note the external auditor’s 
progress report on the external audit of Durham County Council to date. 

 
Background 
 
2. The report sets out an update of the work completed by Mazars (external 

auditor) in respect of the following:  
 

• Summary of Audit Progress; and 

• National Publications and other updates.  
 

Summary of Audit Progress 
 
3. The report details the progress to date on the 2018/19 external audit.  

 
National publications and other updates 

 
4. This section provides an update on other areas that Members of the 

Audit Committee may find useful.   
 
Recommendation 
 
5. The Committee is requested to note the contents of the external auditor’s 

progress report. 
 
 

 
 

Contact: James Collins                         Tel:  0191 383 6331 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 1:  Implications  

 
Finance 
 
No direct implications as a result of this report.  
 
Staffing 
None 
 
Risk 
 
None 
 
Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 
Crime and disorder 
 
None. 
 
Human rights 
 
None 
 
Consultation 
 
None 
 
Procurement 
 
None 
 
Disability Discrimination Act 
 
None 
 
Legal Implications 
 
None 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



Audit progress report 
Durham County Council
November 2018

Page 27



CONTENTS

1. Audit progress

2. National publications

This document is to be regarded 
[...]
gov.uk/ethicalstandards
http://www.countydurhampartnership.co.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/constitution


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 
29 November 2018 
 

Strategic Risk Management  
Progress Report for 2018/19  
Review 2: 1 June – 30 September 2018 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team  

John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic risks facing the Council 
and to give an insight into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk 
Management Group between June and September 2018. 

Background 

2 Each corporate director has a designated service risk manager to lead on risk 
management at a service grouping level.  In addition, the Council has 
designated the Cabinet Portfolio holder for the Deputy Leader and Finance 
and the Corporate Director, Resources as member and officer risk champions 
respectively. Collectively, they meet together with the Risk and Governance 
Manager as a Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG).  A summary 
setting out how the Council deals with the risk management framework is 
included in appendix 2.   

 

3 Throughout this report, both in the summary and the appendices, all risks are 
reported as ‘net risk’ (after putting in place mitigating controls to the ‘gross 
risk’ assessment), which is based on an assessment of the impact and 
likelihood of the risk occurring with existing controls in place.   

Current status of the risks to the Council 

4 As at 30 September 2018, there were 26 risks on the corporate strategic risk 
register, three more than as at 31 May 2018. During this period, three risks 
were added and none were removed.  

5 In summary, the key risks to the Council are:  

(a) If there was to be slippage in the delivery of the agreed MTFP savings 
projects, this will require further savings to be made from other areas, 
which may result in further service reductions and job losses; 

(b) On
[...]
 the 
Council. 

 

P
age 78



 

 
11 

 
  

 
Altogether Better for Children and Young People  
 

Ref Service  Risk 

14 CYPS Failure to protect child from death or serious harm (where service failure is a factor or issue) 

15 CYPS Inability to recruit and retain children’s social workers and social work managers may seriously inhibit the delivery of services. 

16 CYPS Volatile and high-cost, demographic demands of looked after children on the Children’s Services budget in 2018/19 may result in adverse impacts on 
finance and service delivery. 

17 CYPS Government moves towards a National Funding Formula threaten the viability of some schools.  

18 CYPS Increasing demand on the Dedicated Schools Grant budget for High Needs Block special educational needs services may result in adverse impacts 
on finance and service delivery. 

 
 
Altogether Greener  
 
No significant strategic risks have been identified under this theme. 
 
 
 
Altogether Healthier 
 

 
Service  Risk 

19 AHS Pressures nationally across residential, nursing and domiciliary care providers, could affect the availability, delivery, continuity, quality, sustainability 
and capacity of care provision within County Durham. 

20 AHS Risk that the Council breaches it’s Adult Care – Residential Care Charging Policy and Deferred Payment Policy and is subject to legal challenge by 
Providers. 

 
  

P
age 79



 

 
12 

 
  

Altogether Safer  
 

 
Service  Risk 

21 AHS A service failure of Adult Safeguarding leads to death or serious harm to a service user. 

22 T&P Breach of duty under Civil Contingencies Act by failing to prepare for, respond to and recover from a major incident, leading to a civil emergency. 

23 REAL Damage to Highways assets as a result of a severe weather event. 

24 REAL Serious injury or loss of life due to Safeguarding failure (Transport Service) 

 
 

Altogether Wealthier  
 

 
Service  Risk 

25 REAL Future strategic direction of the Council and the County will be 
[...]
 No outstanding actions 

Risks are being effectively 
managed 

Number of current risks where Net risk 
scores have reduced over the quarter  

Target N/A (Quarterly) None One risk 

Contributing to effective 

corporate governance 

Meeting CIPFA governance principles 
and objectives on risk management 

Confirmed in the annual 
review of the 
effectiveness of corporate 
governance  (Annual) 

The updated Local Code of 
Corporate Governance was 
approved by Audit 
Committee on 30 
November 2017. 

The draft Annual Governance 
Statement was approved by Audit 
Committee on 1 June 2018. 

 Objective: To ensure that Officers and Members are appropriately skilled in risk management   

KPI Measure of Assessment Target  & (Frequency of  

Measurement) 

Last Period This Period 

Appropriate staff are adequately 
skilled in risk management  

Number of officers attending risk 
management training course  

Target N/A (Quarterly) 
 

No training provided in this 
period. 

No training provided in this period. 
However, the Council’s insurer, 
Zurich Municipal, will delivering a 
major programme of training for 
managers in early 2019. 

Members are adequately skilled 
in risk management  

New Members attending risk 
management training course within 6 
months of being elected (for co-opted 
members, within 6 months of being 
appointed) 

75% (Quarterly) 
 

No training provided in this 
period. 

No training provided in this period. 

 
 

P
age 82



 
Audit Committee 
 
29 November 2018 
 
Internal Audit Progress Report  
Period Ended 30 September 2018 
 

 
 
 

Report of Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Members of the work that has been carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018 as part of the 2018/2019 
Internal Audit Plan. 

2 The report aims to: 

(a) Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal controls 
operating across the Council tha
[...]


17 Details of the actions that are overdue, following their agreed original target 
dates, are included at Appendix 6. 

 
 
Limited Assurance Audit Opinions 
 
18 There have been three audits, finalised in this quarter, that have been issued 

with a ‘limited assurance’ opinion.  These are summarised in the table below. 
 

Service Grouping Service Area Audit 

Children and Young People’s 
Services (CYPS) 

Education Services Two Primary Schools 

Children and Young People’s 
Services (CYPS) 

Early Help, Assessment 
and Safeguarding 

Petty Cash arrangements 
across CYPS Locality Offices, 
One Point Hubs and Children's 
Centres 

 
 

19 Further details of the findings from these audits are included within Appendix 
7. 

 
Performance Indicators 
 
20 A summary of actual performance, as at the end of September 2018, 

compared with our agreed targets is detailed in Appendix 5. 

Page 87



 
Recommendations 

21 Members are asked to note: 

(a) The amendments made to the 2018/19 Annual Internal Audit Plan; 

(b) The work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 
September 2018; 

(c) The performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period; 

(d) The progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 
Internal Audit. 

 
 
 
 

Contact: Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
Tel: 03000 269645 

  

Page 88



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance – There are no specific financial implications associated with this report.  
Internal Audit work has clear and direct effects, through recommendations made, to 
assist in improving value for money obtained, the probity and propriety of financial 
administration, and / or the management of operational risks. 

 

Staffing – None. 

 

Risk – The key risk is that actions agreed in audit reports to improve the control 
environment and assist the Council in achieving its objectives are not implemented.  
To mitigate this risk, a defined process exists within t
[...]
ustomers returning satisfaction returns 70% 

(Quarterly) 

80%  

Cost  Objective: To ensure that the service is cost effective 

KPI Measure of Assessment Target & (Frequency of  

Measurement) 

 

Cost per chargeable audit day CIPFA Benchmarking Club – Comparator Group 

(Unitary) 

Lower than average 

(Annually) 

Yes (2015/16 exercise)  
£226 cost per chargeable audit day 

 

P
age 100



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2018
	5 Transformation Overview - Presentation from Head of Transformation
	6 External Audit Progress Report - November 2018 - Report of External Auditor
	Covering Report
	Progress Report.pdf 

	7 Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	8 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2018 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2018 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	Covering Report
	Appendix 2 - Progress
	Appendix 3 - Final Reports Issued
	Appendix 4 - Audit Recommendation Progress
	Appendix 5 - Performance Indicators

	12 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2018 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	13 Protecting the Public Purse - Activity Update as at 30 September 2018 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manger



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B - County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 29 November 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), C Carr, J Carr, J Clark, J Nicholson, 
J Robinson and O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd

1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of interest 

Declarations of interest were provided by Members. A general declaration of 
interest would be recorded given that Members were school governors, members of 
various Committees of the Council, former District Councillors and bodies such as 
the Fire Authority. 

4 IFRS Update - Presentation from Finance Manager, Commercial, Capital & 
Treasury 

The Committee received a presentation from the Finance Manager – Commercial, 
Capital and Treasury which gave details of the introduction of 2 new accounting 
standards; IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments and IFRS 16 - Leases (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

IFRS 9 affected contracts relating to financial assets and liabilities, and equity 
instruments, and the Officer explained the impact the changes would have on 
accounting statements and the balance sheet. Three classifications would be 
required in future; amortised cost, Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income 



and Fair Value through Profit and Loss and these were determined by the 
application of 2 tests (business model test and cash flow test).  

The treatment of financial liabilities and most financial assets would be largely 
unchanged. The key areas of change would be for investments and equity 
instruments, and impairment losses.

Councillor Clark referred to future losses which would be charged to revenue each 
year and asked what the implications would be if losses were over-estimated. The 
Officer informed the Member that losses were estimates and any that were over-
estimated would be reviewed in the following year’s accounts. The new standard 
required the Council to be forward looking, as opposed to charges to revenue as 
losses were incurred. 

Mr Robinson asked at what point classifications would be determined, and was 
informed that this would be completed before the end of year accounts were 
finalised, and on an asset by asset basis. 

IFRS 16 introduced a new type of asset to be shown in the balance sheet – Right of 
Use Assets. These were assets that were owned by others and dedicated by them 
or the Council to provide services to the Council and only the Council, through a 
contract, and that were significant in value and lasted more than a year. Members 
were informed of action required for the new standard which included an exercise to 
identify Right of Use assets and make arrangements to manage and account for 
those assets going forward. The Council was in a good position as it already 
accounted in this way for vehicles, plant and equipment under finance leases and 
PFI.

In response to questions from Councillor Carr, Members were informed that there 
would be no impact upon the leases for the Council’s vehicles as they were already 
accounted for as if they were finance leases. The waste management contract 
appeared to be a service and would only be brought under the new rules if there 
was an identifiable asset being used. 

Following a query from Mr Rudd, the Officer advised that the new standard did not 
require previous year balances to be presented.

Following discussion it was Resolved:

That the information given be noted and the Committee be kept informed of 
developments.

5 Transformation Overview - Presentation from Head of Transformation 

The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Transformation which 
gave an overview of the Council’s Transformation Programme (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The presentation highlighted the following:



 Programme Objectives
 Work to Date
 Inspiring Change Projects to date and coming up
 Inspiring People Projects to date and coming up
 Inspiring Places Projects to date and coming up.

In conclusion the Officer advised that an integrated programme of change was 
underway with a renewed focus on Organisational Development implemented 
through cultural change and learning and development, and investment in new 
digital systems, including an increase in services available on-line. A programme of 
reviews of business processes were in the pipeline and proposals for the 
modernisation of Council premises and the new headquarters were underway.

Mr Robinson stated that from the Committee’s perspective it was very important 
that the Programme could quantify what it was trying to achieve. He asked if this 
was a value for money exercise and how its success would be measured. Mr 
Robinson also noted that efficiencies identified in local government reorganisation 
in 2009 were not materialised and hoped that the Council would not be in a similar 
position at the end of the Transformation Programme. The Head of Transformation 
responded that austerity had affected the Council’s ability to realise those 
efficiencies; savings required through austerity had outweighed the savings 
identified in the unitary bid by 10 to 1. The Programme’s primary aim was to provide 
the best possible service to residents with the resources available. Local 
government had been dealing with austerity since 2011 and there had been a shift 
in focus towards how the Council used its resources. Each project was examined 
against a benefits assessment, and a key measure of success would be the 
achievement of a reduction in expenditure without a detrimental impact on service 
delivery.

Councillor Temple expressed concern that there was no reference to Derwentside 
and Teesdale within the projects outlined in the presentation. The Member was 
informed that the presentation intended to provide an overview of the Programme 
and assured the Member that how services were provided in the localities was 
being explored. 

Councillor Bell noted proposals for the investment in digital systems including 
increased on-line services, and was assured that residents would continue to be 
able to access services by other channels. 

Resolved:

That the information given be noted. 

6 External Audit Progress Report - November 2018 - Report of External Auditor 

The Committee received a report from the External Auditor that gave an update on 
progress on the External Audit report for Durham County Council (for copy see file 
of Minutes).



Mr Collins of Mazars informed the Committee that planning of the 2018/19 audit 
had commenced and that the Audit Strategy Memorandum would be presented to 
the next meeting.

Members were informed that work on the Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy claim 
had now been completed and there were no issues to bring to the Committee’s 
attention.

In terms of national publications Mr Collins referred the Committee to Mazars 
Annual Regulatory and Compliance Report 2017/2018.

Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted.   

7 Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of Corporate Director of 
Resources 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
asked the Committee to recommend to the Council the inclusion of the Local Code 
of Corporate Governance into the revised Constitution following an annual review 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the Council be recommended to include the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance into the revised Council Constitution.

8 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 
September 2018 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and which gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group between June and 
September 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager informed the Committee that there 
were 26 strategic risks and highlighted the key changes in the quarter. Members 
were informed of new risks, and in particular 2 new risks in Children and Young 
People’s Services which related to the impact of the volatile and high-cost, 
demographic demands of looked after children, and secondly, the impact of 
increasing demand on the Dedicated Schools Grant budget for High Needs Block 
special educational needs services.

Mr Rudd referred to the risk ‘major interruption to IT Service Delivery’ and asked if 
the risk of cyber attack was taken into account. Members were informed that the 
risk schedule contained information about key risks, and the risk of cyber attack had 
been assessed as low because of the levels of controls in place. For information 
Members were informed that the electrical upgrade works would hopefully be 
completed the following week.



Councillor Robinson asked if work had been carried out to assess the risk of Brexit, 
particularly given the recent announcement regarding a proposed ‘deal’.   The 
Member was informed that this had been identified as an emerging risk and 
monitored at senior level but to date there had been no tangible proposals that 
could be risk managed. A Working Group had now been set up and the implications 
of Brexit would be included in future risk management reports to the Committee.

Resolved:

That the report provides assurance that strategic risks were being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council. 

9 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2018 - 
Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had been carried out by 
Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018 as part of the 
2018/2019 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Audit and Fraud Manager highlighted progress against the Plan for each 
Service Grouping, and informed Members of the amendments to the Plan and the 
unplanned audit reviews in the quarter. The report also provided a summary of 
progress on actions due, implemented and overdue, and finalised audits that had 
been issued with a limited assurance opinion. The results of a customer satisfaction 
survey issued during the period up to 30 September 2018 were provided.

Resolved:

That

(i) the amendments made to the 2018/2019 Annual Internal Audit Plan 
be noted;

(ii) the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 
September 2018 be noted;

(iii) the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period be 
noted;

(iv) the progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 
Internal Audit be noted.

10 Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 



11 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2018 - 
Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which presented the appendices in the Internal Audit Progress 
Report referred to in Part A of the Agenda (for copy see file of Minutes).

Members were advised that there were 3 audits finalised in the quarter that had 
been issued with a limited assurance opinion.

The Committee received an update and assurance from the Procurement Manager 
on outstanding actions from a follow-up audit.

Resolved:

That the content of Appendices 6 and 7 be noted, and the actions taken in respect 
of the overdue areas, be agreed.

12 Protecting the Public Purse - Activity Update as at 30 September 2018 - 
Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manger 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager that provided an update on the Council’s counter fraud activity as at 
30 September 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Following a question, Members were advised that the value of individual insurance 
frauds had not been included in previous reports to the Committee, however the 
feasibility of providing this information at future meetings would be explored.    

The Chairman advised that the Corporate Fraud Team had been put forward for a 
CIPFA award to reward their success. The Chairman conveyed the Committee’s 
appreciation to the Team for the work they carried out.
 
Resolved:
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved.


